interest/profit rates. Fair value interest/profit rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest/profit rates. The Group takes on the exposure of the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest/profit
rates on both its fair value and cash flow risks. Interest/profit margin may increase as a result of such changes but may reduce or create
losses in the event that an unexpected movement in the market interest/profit rates arise.

For decision-making purposes, the Group manages their exposure to interest/profit rate risk. The Group sets limits on the sensitivity of the
Group’s forecasted net interest income/profit income at risk to projected changes in interest/profit rates. The Group also undertakes duration
analysis before deciding on the size and tenure of the bonds/Sukuk to be issued to ensure that the Group’s assets and liabilities are closely
matched within the tolerance limit set by the Board of Directors.

The table below summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial instruments to interest/profit rates movements. The analysis is based
on the assumptions that interest/profit will fluctuate by 100 basis points, with all other variables held constant.

Group
 

+100 basis -100 basis
 

2024 2023* 2024 2023*
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

 
Impact to equity:
Financial assets at FVOCI (322,193) (176,553) 344,507 190,996
Taxation effects on the above at tax rate of 24% 77,326 42,373 (82,682) (45,839)
 
Effect on shareholders’ funds (244,867) (134,180) 261,825 145,157
 

As percentage of shareholders’ funds (3.3%) (1.9%) 3.5% 2.0%
 

Impact to income statement:
Net interest/profit income (5,817) (2,618) 5,804 2,610
Taxation effects at the rate of 24% 1,396 (628) (1,393) (626)
 
Effect on net interest income (4,421) (1,990) 4,411 1984
 

As percentage of profit after tax (1.9%) (0.9%) 1.9% 0.9%
 

	 *The 31 December 2023 financial instruments’ sensitivity to interest/profit rates movements have been restated to align with current year
computation.

46	 CREDIT RISK
46.1	 Credit risk concentration

The Group’s counterparties are mainly, the GOM, financial institutions and individuals in Malaysia. The financial institutions are
governed by the Financial Services Act 2013 and the Islamic Financial Services Act 2013 (“IFSA”) and Development Financial
Institution Act 2002 are subject to periodic review by the BNM. The following tables summarise the Group’s maximum exposure
to credit risk by counterparty or customer or the industry in which they are engaged as at the statement of financial position